FUNCTIONAL BLOCK DIAGRAM
ANALOG
FRONT
END
16:1
DECIMATION
COMB
FILTER

DOE
AD776
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Package Package
Model Range Description Option
AD776AQ –40°C to +85°C 20-Pin Cerdip Q-20
AD776
REV. A –5–
GENERAL OVERVIEW
The AD776 is a single supply (+5 V) ADC providing simple
analog and digital interface requirements. A minimal number
of external connections are required to achieve the specified
performance:
1. POWER
2. GROUNDS
3. CLOCKING
4. INPUT BUFFER CIRCUIT
These points will be further explored in the Application Infor-
mation section.
THEORY OF OPERATION
The AD776 differs from traditional multibit ADCs through its
use of sigma-delta conversion architecture. A 1-bit analog-to-
TOTAL HARMONIC DISTORTION
Total Harmonic Distortion (THD) is the ratio of the rms sum of
the harmonic components to the rms value of a full-scale input
signal and is expressed in percent (%) or decibels (dB).
SIGNAL-TO-NOISE RATIO (SNR)
Signal-to-Noise Ratio (SNR) is defined to be the ratio of the
rms value of the measured input signal to the rms sum of all
other spectral components below the passband.
INTERMODULATION DISTORTION (IMD)
With inputs consisting of sine waves at two frequencies, fa and
fb, any device with nonlinearities will create distortion products,
of order (m + n), at sum and difference frequencies of mfa + nfb,
where m, n = 0, 1, 2, 3. . . . Intermodulation terms are those for
which m or n is not equal to zero. For example, the second or-
der terms are (fa+fb) and (fa–fb), and the third order terms are
(2fa+fb), (2fa–fb), (fa+2fb) and (fa–2fb). The IMD products
are expressed as the decibel ratio of the rms sum of the mea-
sured input signals to the rms sum of the distortion terms. The
two signals applied to the converter are of equal amplitude and
the IMD products are normalized to a 0 dB input signal.
DIFFERENTIAL NONLINEARITY (DNL)
In an ideal ADC, code transitions are one LSB apart. Differen-
tial nonlinearity is the maximum deviation from this ideal value.
It is often specified in terms of resolution for which no missing
codes are guaranteed.
INTEGRAL NONLINEARITY (INL)
The ideal transfer function for an ADC is a straight line drawn
between “zero” and “full scale.” The point used as “zero” oc-
curs 1/2 LSB before the most negative code transition. “Full
scale” is defined as a level 1 1/2 LSB beyond the most positive
code transition. INL is the worst-case deviation of a code center
average from the straight line.
GAIN ERROR
The last transition should ideally occur at an analog value
1.5 LSB below the nominal full scale. The gain error is the de-
viation of the actual difference between the first and last code
transition from the ideal difference between the first and last